
BELFAST CITY COUNCIL

SUMMONS TO ATTEND THE MONTHLY MEETING OF THE COUNCIL

TO:    THE LORD MAYOR, ALDERMEN AND THE COUNCILLORS OF BELFAST 
           CITY COUNCIL

Notice is hereby given that the monthly meeting of the Council will be held in the 
Council Chamber, City Hall, Belfast on Thursday, 1st March, 2018 at 6.00 p.m., for the 
transaction of the following business:

1. Summons  

2. Apologies  

3. Declarations of Interest  

4. Minutes of the Council Meeting of 1st February  (Pages 1 - 16)

5. Request to Address the Council  

To consider a request for a representative of Amnesty International UK and of the 
FPA to address the Council in relation to the motion on Criminalisation of Abortion 
being proposed by Councillor Nicholl. 

6. Official Announcements  

7. Strategic Policy and Resources Committee of 16th February  (Pages 17 - 56)

8. People and Communities Committee of 31st January and 6th February  
(Pages 57 - 94)

9. City Growth and Regeneration Committee of 7th and 21st February  
(Pages 95 - 138)

10. Licensing Committee of 14th February  (Pages 139 - 146)

11. Planning Committee of 13th February  (Pages 147 - 164)

12. Belfast Waterfront and Ulster Hall Ltd. Shareholders' Committee of 19th February  
(Pages 165 - 168)



13. Notices of Motion  

a) Criminalisation of Abortion  

Proposed by Councillor Nicholl,

Seconded by Councillor Campbell, 

"This Council notes the increasing number of women who are accessing 
abortion pills via the internet, which leaves them vulnerable to prosecution.

The Council further notes the impact on healthcare professionals who, 
under Section 5 of the Criminal Law Act (Northern Ireland) 1967, may have 
a duty to provide information to the Police Service. Therefore, if a woman 
requires medical assistance after accessing these pills, the threat of 
prosecution and life in prison is likely to act as a real deterrent, thus 
potentially having a detrimental impact on her health.

Accordingly, the Council believes that abortion should be regulated like any 
other medical care and not by criminal law, while still enabling incidents of 
malpractice to be addressed, as with any other health service, through the 
general criminal law or medical disciplinary procedures.

A woman who has an abortion is not a criminal, nor are healthcare 
professionals who care for them, and the law should not treat them as 
such."

(To be debated by the Council)

b) Review of the Council's Code of Practice on Smoking at Work  

Proposed by Councillor Reynolds,

Seconded by Councillor Kyle, 

"This Council will review and revise its Code of Practice on Smoking at 
Work on the use of e-cigarettes, in light of the new research published by 
Public Health England."

(To be referred, without discussion, to
the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee)

c) Epilepsy Support  

        Proposed by Councillor Dorrian,
 
        Seconded by Councillor Milne, 

"This Council acknowledges this year’s ‘Purple Day’ on Monday, 26th   
March,  and recognises the challenges that many people in Belfast, of all 
ages, face living with epilepsy in all its different forms.

x-apple-data-detectors://3/
x-apple-data-detectors://3/
x-apple-data-detectors://3/


The Council will commit to ensuring that proper information is circulated to 
its staff and through its network of centres and offices, to promote a better 
understanding of the condition and provide advice on how to react if an 
epileptic situation arises which requires assistance.”

(To be referred, without discussion, to
the People and Communities Committee)

d) Establishment of a Brexit Standing Committee  

Proposed by Councillor Canavan,

Seconded by Councillor Carson, 

“The referendum result to leave the European Union presents 
unprecedented political, social and economic challenges for our city, for the 
North of Ireland and indeed the entire island.

Belfast, as a city, as demonstrated in motions adopted by this Council, 
supported remaining within the EU whilst also supporting the provision of 
special status for the North and remaining in the ‘single market’.

As one of the world’s one-hundred resilient cities, with economic resilience 
being a key focus, it is imperative that we understand the full implications 
that Brexit could bring. 

To enable this, the Council will immediately establish a formal Brexit 
Standing Committee, made up of Elected Members, with appropriate 
officer support, to undertake all necessary work required to bring forward a 
report with recommendations to explore the impact of Brexit on Belfast and 
its citizens.”

(To be referred, without discussion, to
the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee)

e) All-Ireland Boxing Championships  

Proposed by Councillor Murphy,

Seconded by Councillor Garrett, 

“Belfast has produced world class athletes through the sport of amateur 
boxing who have consistently succeeded through every level of the sport 
and brought recognition to the city of Belfast through their successes.
 
We, as a City, are very proud of the achievements of boxers from this City 
and should seek to build on these successes by showcasing the talent this 
vibrant sport has to offer across Ireland. 
   
This Council agrees to engage with the Irish Athletic Boxing Association to 
explore the possibility of bringing the All Ireland Boxing Championships to 
the City of Belfast.”

(To be referred, without discussion, to
the City Growth and Regeneration Committee)



f) Irish Language Act  

        Proposed by Councillor Collins,

        Seconded by Councillor Milne, 

"This Council notes the positive revival of the Irish language in Belfast over 
the past number of decades. Today, the city of Belfast has a historically large 
concentration of Irish speakers, which includes a growing number of Irish 
medium schools, providing for thousands of pupils and thousands more 
residents who speak the Irish language on a daily basis.

The Council also recognises the impressive grassroots movement that has 
developed in recent years calling for an Irish Language Act, in order to 
safeguard and strengthen rights for the Irish language community, a call that 
has received widespread political support. 

The Council believes that such a move is crucial in delivering fair and proper 
treatment for the Irish language community and supports the introduction of 
an Irish Language Act."

(To be debated by the Council)

g) Neighbourhood Renewal  

Proposed by Councillor Milne,

Seconded by Councillor Pankhurst, 

“The Neighbourhood Renewal programme seeks to address urban 
regeneration in the 10% worst areas for multiple deprivation, many of which 
lie within the Belfast area.  The communities in receipt of this funding are 
indeed the ones most in need of it.  The recent announcement that there will 
be an 11% cut in the Neighbourhood Renewal budgets could potentially 
devastate these communities and impede the great progress made to date.

Whilst acknowledging that Neighbourhood Renewal powers do not lie with 
the Council, this Council will, however, write to the Department for 
Communities

 seeking urgent clarification on the process by which cuts will be made, and 
requesting that they also review whether any shortfall could be addressed via 
other means, such as the reallocation of expenditure from other Assembly 
Departments.

In the case that reallocation is not possible, the Council calls for the shortfall 
in Neighbourhood Renewal funding to be made available via the Westminster 
Confidence and Supply agreement, wherein £20 million has been allocated 
for anti-poverty measures every year, over the next 5 years.”

(To be debated by the Council)



The Members of Belfast City Council are hereby summoned to attend.

Chief Executive





A272

Council
MONTHLY MEETING OF BELFAST CITY COUNCIL

Held in the City Hall on Thursday, 1st February, 2018
at 6.00 o’clock p.m., pursuant to notice.

Members present: The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor
(Councillor McAllister) (Chairperson);
the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Copeland);
the High Sheriff (Councillor Howard);
Aldermen Browne, Convery, Haire, Kingston, 
McCoubrey, McGimpsey, L. Patterson, Rodgers, 
Sandford and Spence; and Councillors Armitage, 
Attwood, Baker, Beattie, Boyle, Campbell, Carson, 
Clarke, Collins, Corr, Corr Johnston, Dorrian, Dudgeon, 
Garrett, Graham, Groves, Hargey, Heading, Hussey, 
Johnston, Kyle, Long, Lyons, Magee, McAteer, 
McConville, McCusker, McDonough-Brown, McReynolds, 
McVeigh, Milne, Mullan, Murphy, Nic Biorna, Nicholl, 
O’Donnell, O’Hara, O’Neill, Pankhurst, Reynolds and 
Walsh.

Summons

The Chief Executive submitted the summons convening the meeting.

Apologies

Apologies were reported on behalf of Alderman R. Patterson and Councillors 
Craig, Hutchinson, Magennis and Newton. 

Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were reported.

Minutes of the Council

Moved by the Lord Mayor (Councillor McAllister),
Seconded by the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Copeland) and

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the monthly 
meeting of the Council of 3rd January be taken as read and signed as 
correct.

Amendment to Standing Order 30

Moved by the Lord Mayor (Councillor McAllister),
Seconded by Councillor O’Hara,

That the Council agrees to confirm its decision of 3rd January to pass 
a Resolution amending Standing Order 30 to read as follows: “A Member 



Meeting of Council,
Thursday, 1st February, 2018

A273

shall not impute motives or use offensive expression in reference to any 
person or section of society, including any such expression that shows 
contempt in relation to their race, ethnicity, nationality, gender, gender 
identity, sexual orientation, religious belief, age or disability.”

Amendment

Moved by Councillor Dudgeon, 
Seconded by Councillor Johnston,

That the decision of the Council of 3rd January to pass a Resolution 
amending Standing Order 30 be amended to provide that:

i. the current Standing O
[...]
llor Reynolds,
Seconded by Alderman Rodgers,

That the decision of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 
of 19th January, under the heading “Féile an Phobail 30th Anniversary 
Events”, be rejected and accordingly the Council agrees not to approve the 
proposal to avail of the cash flow and to fund upfront costs of £300,000 for 
the event.

On a recorded vote, thirteen Members voted for the amendment and thirty-nine 
against and it was declared lost.

For 13

Aldermen Haire, Kingston, 
McCoubrey, L. Patterson, 
Rodgers, Sandford and 
Spence; and Councillors 
Dorrian, Hussey, Johnston, 
Kyle, Pankhurst and Reynolds

Against 39

The Lord Mayor (Councillor McAllister);
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Copeland);
The High Sheriff (Councillor Howard); 
Aldermen Browne, Convery and 
McGimpsey; and Councillors Armitage, 
Attwood, Baker, Beattie, Boyle, Campbell, 
Carson, Clarke, Collins, Corr, Dudgeon, 
Garrett, Groves, Hargey, Heading, Long, 
Lyons, Magee, McAteer, McConville, 
McCusker, McDonough-Brown, 
McReynolds, McVeigh, Milne, Mullan, 
Murphy, Nic Biorna, Nicholl, O’Donnell, 
O’Hara, O’Neill and Walsh.

Adoption of Minutes

The minutes of the proceedings of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 
of 5th and 19th January were thereupon approved and adopted.

City Centre Social Outcomes Fund Update – Proposed Recasting
to Support the City’s Growing Tourism Infrastructure

Moved by Councillor Garrett,
Seconded by Councillor Walsh, 

That the minute of the meeting of the Strategic Policy and Resources 
Committee of 20th October, under the heading “City Centre Social 
Outcomes Fund Update – Proposed Recasting to Support the City’s 



Meeting of Council,
Thursday, 1st February, 2018

A280

Growing Tourism Infrastructure”, which had been called in, be approved 
and adopted.

Amendment

Moved by Councillor Attwood, 
Seconded by Councillor McDonough-Brown,

That the decision of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee of 
20th October, under the heading “City Centre Social Outcomes Fund 
Update – Proposed Recasting to Support the City’s Growing Tourism 
Infrastructure”, be amended to provide that the Council agrees that the 
£4 million City Centre Social Outcomes Fund be aligned to support 
community tourism and agrees also that there be an open call for projects 
to be supported under the community tourism fund, based upon an 
evidence and outcomes based accountability process. 

On a recorded vote, twenty-two Members voted for the amendment and twenty-
nine against, with one “no vote”, and it was declared lost.

For 22

The Lord Mayor (Councillor 
McAllister);
The Deputy Lord Mayor 
(Councillor Copeland);
The High Sheriff 
(Councillor Howard);
Aldermen Brown, Convery, 
McGimpsey and Rodgers; and 
Councillors Armitage, Attwood, 
Boyle, Dudgeon, Heading, 
Johnston, Kyle, Long, Lyons, 
McDonough-Brown, 
McReynolds, Milne, Mullan, 
Nicholl and O’Neill. 

Against 29

Aldermen Haire, Kingston, 
McCoubrey, L. Patterson, 
Sandford and Spence; 
and Councillors Baker, 
Beattie, Campbell, 
Carson, Clarke, Corr, 
Dorrian, Garrett, Graham, 
Groves, Hargey, Hussey, 
Magee, McAteer, 
McConville, McVeigh, 
Murphy, Nic Biorna, 
O’Donnell, O’Hara, 
Pankhurst, Reynolds and 
Walsh. 

     No Vote 1

Councillor Collins

Adoption of Minute

The minute of the meeting of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee of 
20th October, under the heading “City Centre Social Outcomes Fund Update – Proposed 
Recasting to Support the City’s Growing Tourism Infrastructure”, was thereupon approved 
and adopted.



Meeting of Council,
Thursday, 1st February, 2018

A281

People and Communities Committee

Moved by Alderman Sandford,
Seconded by Alderman Rodgers and

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the People and 
Communities Committee of 9th January be approved and adopted.

City Growth and Regeneration Committee

Moved by Councillor O’Donnell,
Seconded by Councillor McAteer,  

That the minutes of the proceedings of the City Growth and 
Regeneration Committee of 10th and 24th January be approved and 
adopted.

Amendment

Belfast Rapid Transport

Moved by Councillor Kyle, 
Seconded by Councillor McDonough-Brown,

That the decision of the City Growth and Regeneration Committee of 
10th January, under the heading “Belfast Rapid Transport”, be referred 
back to the Committee for further consideration. 

On a recorded vote, fourteen Members voted for the amendment and thirty against, 
with seven “no votes”, and it was declared lost.

For 14

The Lord Mayor 
(Councillor McAllister);
The High Sheriff 
(Councillor Howard); 
Alderman Convery; and 
Councillors Armitage, 
Attwood, Boyle, Kyle, 
Lyons, McDonough-Brown, 
McReynolds, Milne, Mullan, 
Nicholl and O’Neill. 

          Against 30

Aldermen Haire, 
Kingston, McCoubrey, 
L. Patterson, Sandford 
and Spence; and 
Councillors Baker, 
Beattie, Campbell, 
Carson, Clarke, Corr, 
Dorrian, Garrett, Graham, 
Groves, Hargey, Heading, 
Hussey, Magee, McAteer, 
McConville, McVeigh, 
Murphy, Nic Biorna, 
O’Donnell, O’Hara, 
Pankhurst, Reynolds and 
Walsh. 

No Vote 7

The Deputy Lord Mayor 
(Councillor Copeland); 
Aldermen Browne, 
McGimpsey and 
Rodgers; and 
Councillors Collins, 
Dudgeon and Johnston.



Meeting of Council,
Thursday, 1st February, 2018

A282

Adoption of Minutes

The minutes of the proceedings of the City Growth and Regeneration Committee 
of 10th and 24th January were thereupon approved and adopted. 

Licensing Committee

Moved by Alderman Spence,
Seconded by Councillor Carson and  

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Licensing 
Committee of 17th January, omitting matters in respect of which the Council 
has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and adopted.

Planning Committee

Moved by Councillor Lyons,
Seconded by Councillor Armitage and 

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Planning 
Committee of 16th January, omitting matters in respect of which the Council 
has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and adopted.

Belfast Waterfront and Ulster Hall Ltd.
Shareholders’ Committee

Moved by Councillor Walsh,
Seconded by the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Copeland) and 

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Belfast 
Waterfront and Ulster Hall Ltd. Shareholders’ Committee of 22nd January, 
omitting matters in respect of which the Council has delegated its powers 
to the Committee, be approved and adopted.

Notices of Motion

Dementia Friendly City

In accordance with notice on the agenda, the High Sheriff (Councillor Howard) 
proposed:

“This Council supports making Belfast a Dementia Friendly City and, by 
doing so, would envisage each business and transport provider signing up 
to having a Dementia Champion and to take part in Dementia awareness 
training.”  

The motion was seconded by the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Copeland).

In accordance with Standing Order 13(f), the motion was referred, without 
discussion, to the People and Communities Committee.

(The Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Copeland, in the Chair.)



Meeting of Council,
Thursday, 1st February, 2018

A283

Room of Reflection in City Hall

In accordance with notice on the agenda, Councillor Boyle proposed:

"This Council believes that Belfast should be a place where everyone feels 
welcome and safe, where they are treated fairly and with respect in a 
shared City that values diversity and encourages civic participation. 

Accordingly, the Council agrees to provide in the City Hall a quiet 
room/room of reflection which can be used by persons of all faiths and none 
to facilitate those citizens of Belfast and further afield who wish to have a 
private time out of the hustle and bustle of City life.”

The motion was seconded by Councillor Mullan

In accordance with Standing Order 13(f), the motion was referred, without 
discussion, to the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee.

Inter-Faith

In accordance with notice on the agenda, Councillor Armitage pr
[...]
he Committee that Mrs. Laura Jackson, Audit Partner in BDO 
Northern Ireland, had been nominated to be appointed as a Non-Executive Director to the 
BWUH Ltd. Board.  She advised the Members that Ms. Jackson had significant audit 
experience and had been an active Member of the company’s Audit and Risk Committee 
since May 2017.

The Committee noted that a further meeting would be required, at a future date, 
in order to ratify a second Non-Executive Director appointment.

The Chairperson thanked the Managing Director and the Business Support 
Director for the update which had been provided and they retired from the meeting.

The Committee:

1. approved the appointment of Mrs. L. Jackson as a Non-Executive 
Director to the BWUH Ltd. Board; and

2. noted the Performance Report Update for Quarter 3 of 2017/2018.

Chairperson




	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Council Meeting of 1st February
	7 Strategic Policy and Resources Committee of 16th February
	8 People and Communities Committee of 31st January and 6th February
	pc060218

	9 City Growth and Regeneration Committee of 7th and 21st February
	cgr210218s

	10 Licensing Committee of 14th February
	11 Planning Committee of 13th February
	pla130218m

	12 Belfast Waterfront and Ulster Hall Ltd. Shareholders' Committee of 19th February



Minutes of the meeting


A
287

Council
MONTHLY MEETING OF BELFAST CITY COUNCIL

Held in the City Hall on Monday, 5th March, 2018
at 6.00 o’clock p.m., pursuant to notice.

Members present: The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor
(Councillor McAllister) (Chairperson);
the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Copeland);
Aldermen Browne, Convery, Haire, Kingston, 
McCoubrey, McGimpsey, L. Patterson, Rodgers, 
Sandford and Spence; and Councillors Armitage, 
Attwood, Baker, Beattie, Boyle, Campbell, 
Canavan, Carson, Clarke, Collins, Corr, Corr 
Johnston, Craig, Dorrian, Dudgeon, Graham, 
Groves, Hargey, Heading, Hussey, Hutchinson, 
Johnston, Kyle, Long, Lyons, Magee, Magennis, 
McAteer, McConville, McDonough-Brown, 
McReynolds, Murphy, Newton, Nic Biorna, 
O’Donnell, O’Hara, O’Neill, Pankhurst, Reynolds 
and Walsh.

Summons

The Chief Executive submitted the summons convening the meeting.

Apologies

Apologies were reported on behalf of Councillors Bunting, Garrett, McCusker, 
Milne and Nicholl.

Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were reported.

Minutes of the Council

Moved by the Lord Mayor (Councillor McAllister),
Seconded by the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Copeland) and

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the monthly 
meeting of the Council of 1st February be taken as read and signed as 
correct.

Official Announcements

Welcome 

The Lord Mayor welcomed Councillor Canavan, who had replaced former 
Councillor McVeigh, to her first meeting of the Council. 

At the request of Alderman Rodgers, the Council welcomed Ms. L. Hamilton-
Sturdy, Head of Marketing and Corporate Communications, to her first meeting of the 
Council.



A Meeting of Council
288 Monday, 5th March, 2018

Congratulations 

The Lord Mayor, on behalf of the Council, congratulated Councillor McDonough-
Brown and his partner, Daniella, on the birth of their daughter, Aoife. 

She extended congratulations also to Councillor Nicholl and her husband on the 
occasion of their recent marriage.

Best Wishes  

The Lord Mayor reminded the Members that this Council meeting would be the 
last at which Mr. D. Durkan, Director of Development, would be in attendance and 
thanked Mr. Durkan for the contribution which he had made to the work of the Council.

 
Councillor Hutchinson expressed his thanks Members for the get well messages 

he had received from Members and officers following his recent operation.

At the request of Alderman Spence, the Lord Mayor agreed to forward a letter to 
the Northern Ireland Commonwealth Games team which would, in April, be competing 
in the Commonwealth Games 2018 in the Gold Coast, Australia, extending the 
Council’s best wishes to the athletes participating in the Games.  

Change of Membership on Committee and Outside Body

The Chief Executive reported that notification had been received from the Sinn 
Fein indicating that it wished Councillor Canavan to replace Councillor Baker on the 
Licensing Committee and Councillor Nic Biorna on the Belfast PCSP.

The Council approved the aforementioned changes.

Request to Film Proceedings

The Chief Executive reported that a request had been received from the BBC 
seeking to film part of the meeting.  

The Council agreed to accede to the request. 

Request to Address the Council

The Chief Executive reported that a request had been received from Mr. C. 
Mac Giolla Bhéin from the organisation Conradh na Gaeilge to address the Council 
in the context of the motion which Councillor Collins would be proposing later in the 
meeting on the Irish Language Act.

The Council agreed to accede to the request and Mr. Mac Giolla Bhéin was 
welcomed to the meeting.



Meeting of Council A
Monday, 5th March, 2018 289

Mr. Mac Giolla Bhéin outlined the need for an Irish Language Act and advised 
that broad support existed for the development of an Irish Language Act from a diverse 
background to protect the Irish language. He explained that Conradh na Gaeilge sought 
political party support for the Irish language which belonged to everyone. He suggested 
that, over 200 years ago, important work had been undertaken by Presbyterians to 
revive the language and ensure that it would be passed on to future generations and 
that the tradition was being maintained by the East Belfast Mission and the tourist 
project organised by Linda Irvine.

He informed Members that, last year, Conradh na Gaeilge had met with leaders 
of the Political Parties to discuss how the Irish Language could be accommodated and 
progressed, however, the events of the last few weeks had extinguished the hope that 
this could be resolved by the Northern Ireland Executive in the short term. He indicated 
that their campaign would continue and had gained cross party support.

He confirmed that an Irish language community already existed and had grown 
in the last few years. He advised that Irish Medium Education had grown, with four 
thousand children being educated in the medium of Irish, and the Gaeltacht Quarter in 
West Belfast had recently been awarded Network Status. He informed the Members 
that an Irish Language Act had been promised, as part of the St. Andrews Agreement 
which had been endorsed by the British and Irish Governments. 

He stated that three public consultations had been undertaken, however, an Act 
had not been implemented. He advised that the most recent consultation had received 
over 13,000 responses, with 94.7% of responders supporting the implementation of an 
Irish Language Act. He suggested that an Irish Language Act would afford official 
recognition to the Irish language and to the Irish speaking Community. As no current 
legislation existed, the language, community, funding, schemes, schools and classes 
were dependant on the decisions made by Ministers and Department officials. He 
suggested also that legislation was required so that those who wished to use the Irish 
language had the choice and provision to do so. He made the point that that the Council 
should celebrate diversity over exclusion, celebrate rights and respect, and provide 
leadership on this issue. 

Mr. Mac Giolla Bhéin was thanked by the Lord Mayor.

The Council noted the information which had been provided and that it would 
have an opportunity to discuss the issue later in the meeting.

Strategic Policy and Resources Committee

Moved by Councillor Graham, 
Seconded by Councillor O’Neill,  

That the minutes of the proceedings of the Strategic Policy and 
Resources Committee of 16th February be approved and adopted.



A Meeting of Council
290 Monday, 5th March, 2018

Amendment

Northern Ireland Local Government Association – Forward Work Plan 

Moved by Councillor Reynolds, 
Seconded by Alderman Spence,

That the decision of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 
of 16th February, under the heading “Northern Ireland Local Government 
Association – Forward Work Plan”, be rejected and accordingly the 
Council agrees not to pay the annual subscription fee of £71,467 to 
renew its membership of the Northern Ireland Local Government 
Association (NILGA). 

On a vote by show of hands, sixteen Members voted for the amendment and 
thirty-six against and it was declared lost.

Amendment

Motion – Transparency of Council Funding

Moved by Councillor McDonough-Brown, 
Seconded by Councillor Long,

That the decision of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 
of 16th February, under the heading “Motion – Transparency of Council 
Funding”, be rejected and accordingly the Council agrees to progress the 
actions as outlined in the motion.

On a recorded vote, fifteen Members voted for the amendment and thirty-seven 
against and it was declared lost.

               For 15

 The Lord Mayor (Councillor 
McAllister); 
Alderman Convery; 
Councillors Armitage, Attwood, 
Boyle, Collins, Corr Johnston, 
Heading, Hutchinson, Kyle, Long, 
Lyons, McDonough-Brown, 
McReynolds and O’Neill.

           Against 37

The Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor 
Copeland);
Aldermen Browne, Haire, Kingston, 
McCoubrey, McGimpsey, L. Patterson, 
Rodgers, Sandford and Spence; and 
Councillors Baker, Beattie, Campbell, 
Canavan, Carson, Clarke, Corr, Craig, 
Dorrian, Dudgeon, Graham, Groves, 
Hargey, Hussey, Johnston, Magee, 
Magennis, McAteer, McConville, Murphy, 
Newton, Nic Biorna, O’Donnell, O’ Hara, 
Pankhurst, Reynolds and Walsh. 



Meeting of Council A
Monday, 5th March, 2018 291

Adoption of Minutes

The minutes of the proceedings of the Strategic Policy and Resources 
Committee of 16th January were thereupon approved and adopted.

People and Communities Committee

Moved by Alderman Sandford,
Seconded by Alderman McCoubrey, 

That the minutes of the proceedings of the People and Communities 
Committee of 31st January and 6th February be approved and adopted.

Affordable Warmth – Consultation Response

At the request of Councillor Carson, the Council, in relation to fuel poverty and 
the cuts to the neighbourhood renewal budget, agreed that a letter be sent to the 
Permanent Secretary of the Department for Communities requests that the Department 
ring-fence the 2018 - 2019 budget to maintain the current level of spend for 
neighbourhood renewal, in line with the decision that had been made by the previous 
Minister, the direction given by the Acting Head of the Civil Service, and its legal 
obligations. 

Adoption of Minutes

Subject to the foregoing addition, the minutes of the proceedings of the People 
and Communities Committee of 31st January and 6th February were thereupon 
approved and adopted. 

City Growth and Regeneration Committee

Moved by Councillor O’Donnell,
Seconded by Councillor Magee,   

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the City Growth 
and Regeneration Committee of 7th and 21st February be approved and 
adopted.

Licensing Committee

Moved by Alderman Spence,
Seconded by Councillor O’Hara, 

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Licensing 
Committee of 14th February, omitting matters in respect of which the 
Council had delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and 
adopted.



A Meeting of Council
292 Monday, 5th March, 2018

Planning Committee

Moved by Councillor Lyons,
Seconded by Councillor McDonough-Brown,  

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Planning 
Committee of 13th February, omitting matters in respect of which the 
Council had delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and 
adopted.

Belfast Waterfront and Ulster Hall Ltd.
Shareholders’ Committee

Moved by Councillor Walsh,
Seconded by Councillor Dorrian and 

Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Belfast 
Waterfront and Ulster Hall Ltd. Shareholders’ Committee of 19th 
February, omitting matters in respect of which the Council had delegated 
its powers to the Committee, be approved and adopted.

Notices of Motion

Criminalisation of Abortion

In the absence of Councillor Nicholl, the Council agreed, in accordance with 
Standing Order 13(i), that the notice of motion standing in her name be withdrawn from 
the agenda. 

Review of the Council’s Code of 
Practice on Smoking at Work

In accordance with notice on the agenda, Councillor Reynolds proposed:

"This Council will review and revise its Code of Practice on Smoking at 
Work on the use of e-cigarettes, in light of the new research published by 
Public Health England."

The motion was seconded by Councillor Kyle.

In accordance with Standing Order 13(f), the motion was referred, without 
discussion, to the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee.



Meeting of Council A
Monday, 5th March, 2018 293

Epilepsy Support

In accordance with notice on the agenda, Councillor Dorrian proposed:

"This Council acknowledges this year’s ‘Purple Day’ on Monday, 26th 
March, and recognises the challenges that many people in Belfast, of all 
ages, face living with epilepsy in all its different forms.
 
The Council will commit to ensuring that proper information is circulated 
to its staff and through its network of centres and offices, to promote a 
better understanding of the condition and provide advice on how to react 
if an epileptic situation arises which requires assistance.”

The motion was seconded by Councillor Heading.

In accordance with Standing Order 13(f), the motion was referred, without 
discussion, to the People and Communities Committee.

Establishment of a Brexit Standing Committee

In accordance with notice on the agenda, Councillor Canavan proposed:

“The referendum result to leave the European Union presents 
unprecedented political, social and economic challenges for our city, for 
the North of Ireland and indeed the entire island.

Belfast, as a city, as demonstrated in motions adopted by this Council, 
supported remaining within the EU whilst also supporting the provision of 
special status for the North and remaining in the ‘single market’.

As one of the world’s one-hundred resilient cities, with economic 
resilience being a key focus, it is imperative that we understand the full 
implications that Brexit could bring. 

To enable this, the Council will immediately establish a formal Brexit 
Standing Committee, made up of Elected Members, with appropriate 
officer support, to undertake all necessary work required to bring forward 
a report with recommendations to explore the impact of Brexit on Belfast 
and its citizens.”

The motion was seconded by Councillor McDonough-Brown.

In accordance with Standing Order 13(f), the motion was referred, without 
discussion, to the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee.

x-apple-data-detectors://3/
x-apple-data-detectors://3/


A Meeting of Council
294 Monday, 5th March, 2018

All-Ireland Boxing Championships

In accordance with notice on the agenda, Councillor Murphy proposed:

“Belfast has produced world class athletes through the sport of amateur 
boxing who have consistently succeeded through every level of the sport 
and brought recognition to the city of Belfast through their successes.
 
We, as a City, are very proud of the achievements of boxers from this 
City and should seek to build on these successes by showcasing the 
talent this vibrant sport has to offer across Ireland. 
   
This Council agrees to engage with the Irish Athletic Boxing Association 
to explore the possibility of bringing the All Ireland Boxing 
Championships to the City of Belfast.”

The motion was seconded by Councillor Magennis.

In accordance with Standing Order 13(f), the motion was referred, without 
discussion, to the City Growth and Regeneration Committee.

Irish Language Act

In accordance with notice on the agenda, Councillor Collins proposed:

"This Council notes the positive revival of the Irish language in Belfast 
over the past number of decades. Today, the city of Belfast has a 
historically large concentration of Irish speakers, which includes a 
growing number of Irish medium schools, providing for thousands of 
pupils and thousands more residents who speak the Irish language on a 
daily basis.

The Council also recognises the impressive grassroots movement that 
has developed in recent years calling for an Irish Language Act, in order 
to safeguard and strengthen rights for the Irish language community, a 
call that has received widespread political support. 

The Council believes that such a move is crucial in delivering fair and 
proper treatment for the Irish language community and supports the 
introduction of an Irish Language Act."

The motion was seconded by Councillor Lyons.

On a recorded vote, thirty Members voted for the motion and twenty-two 
against, and it was declared carried.  



Meeting of Council A
Monday, 5th March, 2018 295

               For 30

 The Lord Mayor (Councillor 
McAllister); 
Alderman Convery; 
Councillors Armitage, Attwood, 
Baker, Beattie, Boyle, Campbell, 
Canavan, Carson, Clarke, Collins, 
Corr, Groves, Hargey, Heading, 
Long, Lyons, Magee, Magennis, 
McAteer, McConville, McDonough-
Brown, McReynolds, Murphy, Nic 
Biorna, O’Donnell, O’ Hara, O’Neill 
and Walsh.

           Against 22

The Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor 
Copeland);
Aldermen Browne, Haire, Kingston, 
McCoubrey, McGimpsey, L. Patterson, 
Rodgers, Sandford and Spence; and 
Councillors, Corr Johnston, Craig, Dorrian, 
Dudgeon, Graham, Hussey, Hutchinson, 
Kyle, Johnston, Newton, Pankhurst, and 
Reynolds .

Neighbourhood Renewal

In the absence of Councillor Milne, the Council agreed, in accordance with 
Standing Order 13(i), that the notice of motion standing in her name be withdrawn from 
the agenda. 

Lord Mayor
Chairperson


